## **RESOLUTION NO. 1588**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE APPOINTING A CLERK OF THE COUNCIL PRO TEM

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville City Charter outlines the powers and duties of the elected officials and appointed officers of the City; and

WHEREAS, the authority to appoint a City Recorder is vested with the City Manager; and

WHEREAS, the City Recorder, as a part of her duties, is responsible for attending all City Council meetings and keeping accurate proceedings of the meetings, unless excused by Council; and

WHEREAS, in the absence of the City Recorder it is necessary to appoint a "clerk of the Council pro tem"; and

WHEREAS, the City Charter rests the authority to appoint the clerk of the Council protem with the Mayor.

## NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. In conformance with Section 23 of the City Charter of the City of Wilsonville, Starla Schur is appointed "clerk of the Council pro tem" in the City Recorders absence by the Mayor.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 16<sup>th</sup> day of August, 1999, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

CHARLOTTE LEHAN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Sandra C. King, CMC, City Recorder

**SUMMARY OF VOTES:** 

Mayor Lehan

Yes

Councilor Helser

Yes

Councilor Barton

Yes

Councilor Kirk

Yes

Councilor Holt

Yes